

GAHC010194652022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6262/2022**

MD. AHEDUL HUSSAIN  
S/O- LATE ABDUL SAMAD,  
R/O- VILL. RANGIA WARD NO. 2, (KURIARA PATH),  
P.O. AND P.S. RANGIA,  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(R), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY,  
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT/ DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL  
EDUCATION, ASSAM,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
NALBARI DISTRICT CIRCLE  
NALBARI  
ASSAM.

4:MD. ABDUL KADIR  
S/O- ISAHAQUE ALI

R/O- VILL. GORGORI

P.O.- TINIPUKHURI

DISTRICT- NALBARI

ASSAM  
PIN- 781367.

5:THE HEADMASTER  
PASCHIM BANBHAG ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL  
VILL.- NARAYANGAON  
P.O.- TINIPUKHURI  
DISTRICT- NALBARI  
ASSAM PIN- 781367.

6:JAYANTA THAKURIA  
AES, INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
NALBARI DISTRICT CIRCLE  
NALBARI ASSAM  
PIN- 781335

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. A TALUKDAR, S BORA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., MR. N G KUNDU (R-4),MR. P K ROYCHOUDHURY (R-4)

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**07.05.2026**

Ms D Musahary, learned Standing Counsel for the Secondary Education Department submits that instructions have not been received and as such, has prayed for some time.

2. Prayer is allowed.
3. List this matter on 2<sup>nd</sup> of June, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**